and Mr. Liu has not yet introduced any investment opportunities to the Company as
at the date of this announcement.

— 2 —

The net proceeds from the Subscription after deducting certain immaterial expenses
are approximately HK$11.8 million which represent approximately HK$0.20 per
Subscription Share. As the fund raised is not of a substantial amount, the Company
intends to use the net proceeds in strengthening its general working capital and does
not have a specific identified use at this time.

Given the aforementioned reasoning and taken into account the general market
practice to place new shares at a discount, the Board considers that the Subscription
is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

Set out below is the table of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Director
Dr. Chuang Yueheng Henry

(Note 1) 4,670,688 1.58 4,670,688 1.31

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Andrew Liu (Note 2) 12,916,000 4.36 72,129,993 20.30

Other public Shareholders 278,483,278 94.06 278,483,278 78.39

Total 296,069,966 100.00 355,283,959 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Chuang Yueheng Henry is the chairman of the Company and executive Director.

2. The Subscription Agreement contains no lock-up arrangement on the Subscription Shares upon
completion of the Subscription and no anti-dilution clause. As at the date of this announcement,
the Company is informed by Mr. Liu that he currently holds 12,916,000 Shares and 96,584,032
nil-paid Rights Shares before the completion of the Subscription. Accordingly, upon the
completion of the Subscription, Mr. Liu held 72,129,993 Shares representing approximately
20.30% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company.